
 
 

Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Rizal 
Municipality of Morong 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

 
 The Municipality of Morong, Rizal through the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), hereby invites all interested Phil-

GEPS registered manufacturers, suppliers, dealers, and authorized franchised dealers to submit bids for the following project/s 

chargeable to their respective funds. The proponent – Bidder is to undertake the proposed project/s on a turn key basis. 

 

NAME OF PROJECT 
SOURCE OF 

FUNDS 

ABC / 

DURATION 

COST OF BID 

DOCUMENTS 

 

1. Procurement of 1 Unit of Brand New 6x4 Dump Truck 

Specifications: 

1 Unit of Brand New Gallop N-Series Heavy Duty 

Dumptruck 6 x4 

Model: Gallop N-Series Heavy Duty Dump Truck; 

Wheelbase mm: 3690+1350; Cab Type: Standard cab; 
Drive Mode: 6 x 4 (10 Wheeler); Engine Model: WD12; 

Emission Levels: Euro III; Max Output(hp/rpm):360/2200; 

Max Torque (n.m/rpm): 1350*1300-1600; Displacement 

Liters: 12 Liters;Curb Weigth: 14,000; Overall Dimension: 

8355x2495x3500 mm; Gross Vehicle Weight: 44,000 kg; 

Transmission: 16 Speed with High & Low US Eaton 

Technology; Loading Capacity: 30 Tons; Fuel Tank 

Capacity (L): 400 Liters; Brake System Type: Dual-circuit 

Air Brake Sprikle, WABCO System with Water Brake 

Sprinkle; Tire Model: 12.00R20/13R22.5/315/80R22.5; 

Clutch: Single Plate, Dry Screw Spring; Steering: Power 

Steering with ZF Steering Gear; Dump Box: 20 CBM; 
Lifting: Middle Lifting; Front/Rear Tires: 12.00R20 (18PR) 

(10Wheels + 1 Spare); Tools: 1 pc. Battery, 1 pc. Tire 

Wrench, 1 pc. Spare Tire Remover, 1 pc. Jack, 1 set Tools; 

Other Configurations: Power Windows, Air Seat, Engine 

Guard, Electric Glass, Co-pilot Visor, Oil-Bath Air Filter, 

Rear Lamp Protector, Air Conditioning; Warranty: 2 years 

or 50,000 km whichever comes first 

 

Trust Fund 
Php5,500,000.00/ 

30 C.D. 
Php10,000.00 

 

2. Procurement of 1 Unit of Ambulance 

Specifications: 

1 Unit of Brand New Ambulance 
Engine:2.8 In Line-4, Direct Injection Diesel; 

Displacement: 2.8L; Compression Ratio: 17.:1; Max Power 

(Hp/rpm): 77/3600; Max Torque (Nm/rpm): 202/2100-

2300; Suspension Front/Rear: Leaf Spring/2 Stage Leaf 

Spring; Brake Front/Rear: Drum/Hydraulic Brakes; Clutch: 

Single Dry Plate, Diaphragm Type’ Power Assist; 

Transmission: 5 Speed manual; Steering: Power Steering; 

Body Length: 1 1ft.; No. Of Tire: 4 Wheels + 1 Spare; Max 

Load Capacity: 3,000kgs.; Gross Vehicle Weight: 3,895 

kgs.; Size of Tires: 7.00 x 16; Accessory; Digital radio, 

USB Player; Tools: Standard 

Ambulance Body Specifications: 
2 pcs. of Bench Type Collapsible Seats; 4 pcs. of Sliding 

Windows; 2 pcs. of Interior Passenger Grab Handles; 1 set 

of Stretcher with Side rails, Cushion & Wheels & lock-

Front & Rear; 1 pc. of Ambubag with Resuscitator; 1 set of 

Minor kit with Bag; 1 set of Medical oxygen tank with 

Contents-15 lbs. Capacity with Holder 

 

Trust Fund 
Php1,700,000.00/ 

30 C.D. 
Php5,000.00 

 

3. Procurement of 1 Unit of Single Cab Fb Body 

Specifications: 

1 Unit of Brand New Stallion Single Cab Fb Body 

Engine Model: 2.8 In Line-4, Direct Injection Turbo 
Intercooler Diesel; Displacement: 2.8L Ti; Compression 

ration: 17:1; Max Power (Hp/rpm): 68/3600; Max Torque 

(Nm/rpm): 210/2000; Suspension Front: Double Transverse 

Arm Torsion Bar Independent Suspension; Rear: leaf  

 

Trust Fund 
Php1,300,000.00/ 

30 C.D. 
Php5,000.00 



 

Spring Rigid Axle Suspension; Braking System: Front  

Disc/rear Drum/SABS; Clutch: Single Dry Plate,  

Diaphragm Type, Power Assist; Transmission: 5 Speed  

Manual; Steering: Power Steering/Anti-Bump Energy 

absorving adjustable Bearing Tube; Max. Load Capacity: 

750kg.; Gross Vehicle Weight; 2,485 kg. No. of Tire: 4 

Wheels + 1 Spare; Tools: Standard; Accessory: LED 

Emergency Light with Siren and P.A. System; Digital 
Radio; Fog Ligths 

Other Features: Power Windows, Intelligent Central Door 

Lock System, Four Direction Electric Side-Mirrors, 

Electronic Anti-glare Rear View Mirror, Front manual Air 

Conditioning. On Board Power Supply, Steering Wheel 

lock, Digital AM/FM radio with USB, Warranty: 2 years or 

100,000 km. Whichever comes first 

 

 

The BAC will conduct the procurement process in accordance with the applicable provisions of Revised Implementing Rules 

and Regulations of R.A. 9184. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall automatically rejected at the opening of bid. 

 
 To bid for the aforementioned contract, a bidder must purchase bid documents and must meet the following major criteria (a) 

Filipino citizen or 75% Filipino – owned partnership, corporation, cooperative, or joint venture, (b) with valid license applicable to the 

type and cost of this contract, (c) completion of a similar contract costing at least 50% of ABC within a period of 10 years, and (d) Net 

Financial Contracting Capacity at least equal to ABC, or credit line commitment at least equal to 10% of ABC. The BAC will use non-

discretionary pass / fail criteria in the eligibility check and preliminary examination of bids. 

 

 Interested bidders shall manually submit their Bids, together with their duly accomplished Bid Documents (sealed in 

envelopes) addressed to the Chairman of the Bids & Awards Committee (BAC) of the Municipality of Morong, Rizal not later than 

10.00 A.M. May 31, 2017 and shall be guided by hereunder listed schedules of activities 

 

  Issuance of Bid Documents      May 8 - May 31, 2017 @ 10:00 A.M.          Office of the Municipal HRMO 

  Pre-Bid Conference           May 19, 2017 @ 10:00 A.M.              Municipal AVR  – 2nd Floor 

  Opening of Bids            May 31, 2017 @ 10:30 A.M.          Municipal AVR  – 2nd Floor 

 

Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidder’s representatives who chooses to attend at the address above. 

 

Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any acceptable forms and in the amount stated in section 27.2 in the revised 

IRR of R.A. 9184 or in the form of cash or manager’s check (2% of ABC) or surety bond (5% of ABC). 

 

In Lieu of bid security, the bidder may submit a Bid Securing Declaration that is an undertaking which states, among others, 

that the bidder shall enter into contract with the procuring entity and furnish the required performance security within ten (10) calendar 

days, or less, as indicated in the Bidding Documents, from receipt of the Notice of Award, and committing to pay the corresponding 

fine and be suspended for a period of time from being qualified to participate in any government procurement activity in the event it 
violates any of the conditions stated therein as required in the guidelines issued by the GPPB. 

 

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the address below; 

 

Office of the Municipal HRMO, New Municipal Hall  

Sitio Paglabas, Brgy. San Pedro, Morong, Rizal 

 

and upon payment of non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, per 

schedule of values and/or project cost payable to this Municipal Treasurer’s Office. Only bidders who purchased bid documents are 

allowed to attend pre-bid conference. 

 

 The Municipal Government reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to declare a failure of bidding, waive any minor defect 
therein, and accept the offer most advantageous to the Government and assume no responsiblity whatsoever to compensate or 

indemnify the bidders for any expenses uncurred in the preparaion of the bid. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TEODORO S. TRINIDAD 
BAC CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


